

**Docket No. 04-35677**

---

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

DAVEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC., *et al.*

*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

v.

QWEST COMMUNICATIONS,

*Defendant/Appellee.*

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington, No. C03-3680P  
The Honorable Marsha Pechman, District Judge*

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

---

Douglas P. Lobel  
David A Vogel  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
1600 Tysons Boulevard, Suite 900  
McLean, VA 22102-4895  
703-720-7000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

I. QWEST FILED RATES FOR PAYPHONE LINE (“PAL”) SERVICES AT STATE COMMISSIONS PURSUANT TO FCC REGULATIONS..... 4

    A. In 1996, Congress Directed The FCC To Regulate Qwest’s Rates For Payphone Line Services ..... 4

    B. FCC Ordered Qwest To File Tariffs At State Commissions ..... 6

    C. FCC Extended The Deadline For Filing Tariffs For A “Brief Duration.” ..... 7

    D. Qwest Filed Tariffs From 1997 To 2002 ..... 8

II. THE FCC ORDERED QWEST’S TARIFFED PAYPHONE LINE RATES TO MEET THE FCC’S “NEW SERVICES TEST” ..... 9

    A. The New Services Test Is A General Standard The FCC Developed For Establishing Permissible Rates For Communication Services ..... 9

    B. The New Services Test Permits Each State To Uniquely Define How Qwest Should Set Its Rates Within That State..... 11

C.	The FCC’s 2002 <i>Wisconsin Order</i> Changed The New Services Test And Caused Qwest To File New Tariffed Rates .....	13
III.	SOME STATE COMMISSIONS HAVE PREVIOUSLY RESOLVED COMPLAINTS AGAINST QWEST’S TARIFFED RATES FOR SOME OF THESE SERVICES.....	14
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
	ARGUMENT .....	17
I.	TO REVIEW QWEST’S MOTION, THE COURT DOES NOT PRESUME THE LEGAL CONCLUSION THAT PSPS WILL PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS.....	17
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED IT DID NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO HEAR PSPS’ CHALLENGES TO THE RATES IN QWEST’S FILED TARIFFS.....	20
A.	The Filed Tariff Doctrine And The Doctrine Of Primary Jurisdiction Together Ensure Tariffs Are Enforced As Written Until Deemed Unreasonable By The Appropriate Agencies.....	20
1.	The Filed Tariff Doctrine “Lies At The Heart” Of Federal And State Telecommunications Law And Mandates Supremacy Of Filed Tariffs Over All Challenges .....	20
2.	The Doctrine Of Primary Jurisdiction Requires All Challenges To Filed Tariffs Be Determined In The First Instance By The Appropriate Agencies .....	23
B.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed PSPs’ Claims.....	25
1.	The Lawsuit Challenges Qwest’s Filed Tariffs .....	26
2.	PSPs Cannot Presume That Qwest’s Tariffed Rates From 1997 To 2002 Were Unreasonable Based On New Rates In 2002 .....	30
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED PSPS’ EFFORTS TO AVOID THE FILED TARIFF DOCTRINE .....	34

A.	Federal Law Does Not “Preempt” Any State Law Here, Because The FCC Expressly Relies On The States As Part Of The Federal Scheme Of Regulation .....	34
B.	The Purported Exception To The Filed Tariff Doctrine In Antitrust Cases Has No Application Because PSPs Have Not Raised Any Antitrust Claims .....	43
C.	The FCC Provided A Refund Remedy That Was Available Only For A “Limited” And “Brief” Time .....	34
1.	The Refund Related Solely To A “Limited Waiver” Of A Filing Deadline For A “Brief Duration.” .....	35
2.	The Court Should Refer To The FCC The Issue Of How To Interpret The FCC’s Waiver Order .....	38
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT PSPS’ CLAIMS REGARDING “FRAUD PROTECTION” TARIFFS ARE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	46
A.	PSPs’ “Fraud Protection” Claim Plainly Is Untimely.....	46
B.	The Record Is Sufficient To Support Dismissal Of The Claim.....	48
	CONCLUSION .....	50
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C) AND NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 .....	1ii
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	lii

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>Federal Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>APCC Serv. Inc. v. WorldCom</i> , No. 01-639, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23988 (D.D.C. Dec. 21, 2001) .....	30
<i>AT&amp;T Co. v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998) .....	passim
<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981) .....	22, 23
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	32
<i>Brown v. MCI Worldcom Network Servs., Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 1666 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	passim
<i>Cholla Ready Mix, Inc. v. Civish</i> , 382 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Cost Management Servs., Inc. v. Washington Natural Gas Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Danna v. Air France</i> , 463 F.2d 407 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	24
<i>Delaware &amp; Hudson Ry. Co. v. Offset Paperback Mfrs., Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>Engelhardt v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 1157 (N.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	38
<i>Evanns v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 229 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	19, 22-24
<i>Fax Telecommunicaciones Inc. v. AT&amp;T</i> , 138 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	26

<i>Hargrave v. Freight Distrib. Serv., Inc.</i> , 53 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	16, 25, 27, 28
<i>In re Lower Lake Erie Iron Ore Antitrust Litig.</i> , 998 F.2d 1144 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	43
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. Co. v. Carl</i> , 227 U.S. 639 (1913) .....	21, 47
<i>Klicker v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 563 F.2d 1310 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	18
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	32
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	40
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville Ry. Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 237 U.S. 94 (1915) .....	21, 22
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	16,21
<i>MCI WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 209 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	42
<i>Maislin Indus., US., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990) .....	22
<i>Milne Truck Lines, Inc. v. Makita U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 970 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	25
<i>Montana Dakota Utils. Co. v. Northwestern Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951) .....	26
<i>Montgomery v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 637 F.2d 607 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	24-26

<i>Nader v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 290 (1976) .....	29, 30
<i>New England Cleaning Serv., Inc. v. American Arb. Assoc.</i> , 199 F.3d 542 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>New England Pub. Communications Council, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 334 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pinney Dock &amp; Transp. Co. v. Penn Central Corp.</i> , 838 F.2d 1445 (6th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 880 (1988).....	43-44
<i>RTC Transp., Inc. v. Conagra Poultry Co.</i> , 71 F.2d 368 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	26
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993) .....	21, 25, 28
<i>Rilling v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 909 F.2d 399 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	38, 40
<i>Security Servs., Inc. v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 431 (1994) .....	22
<i>Segal v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 606 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	19
<i>Transworld Airlines, Inc. v. American Coupon Exch., Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 828 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	24, 27
<i>United States v. Koonin</i> , 361 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	49
<i>United States v. Patrin</i> , 575 F.2d 708 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	49

<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) .....	45
<i>Williamson v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 208 F.3d 114 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	50
<i>Zapp v. United Transp. Union</i> , 727 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	38

<b><u>Federal Statutes:</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
47 U.S.C. §152 .....	4, 40, 46
47 U.S.C. § 201 .....	2
47 U.S.C. § 202 .....	21
47 U.S.C. § 203 .....	2
47 U.S.C. § 206 .....	2
47 U.S.C. § 207 .....	2
47 U.S.C. § 251 .....	40, 41, 44
47 U.S.C. § 252 .....	40, 41, 44
47 U.S.C. § 258 .....	40, 41
47 U.S.C. § 271 .....	44
47 U.S.C. § 276 .....	2, 5, 40
47 U.S.C. § 407 .....	2, 47, 49
47 U.S.C. § 415 .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 416 .....	2

Pub. L. No. 104, 104th Cong. 2d Sess. § 151(a), 110 Stat. 56, 106 (1996) .....	5
Pub. L. No. 104, 104th Cong. 2d Sess. § 601(b)(1), 110 Stat. 56, 601 (1996) .....	45

<b><u>Regulations:</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
47 C.F.R. § 5.301(c) .....	40
47 C.F.R. § 51.319(d) .....	40
47 C.F.R. § 51.401 .....	40
47 C.F.R. § 51.505 .....	10, 11
47 C.F.R. § 61.19 .....	42
47 C.F.R. § 61.49 .....	9, 10
47 C.F.R. § 64.1100 .....	40
47 C.F.R. § 64.1110 .....	40
47 C.F.R. § 64.1150 .....	40

<b><u>Federal Administrative Orders:</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Independent Payphone Assoc. of N.Y.'s Petition for Preemption &amp; Declaratory Ruling Concerning Refund of Payphone Line Rate Charges,</i> Corn. Car. Bur. Docket No. 96-128, ___ FCC Rcd. 2005 WL 41574 (Jan. 7, 2005) .....	39
<i>In re Aetna Life Ins. Co., Mem. Op. &amp; Order,</i> 3 FCC Rcd. 2126 (1988) .....	47
<i>In re Amendment of Part 69 of the Comm'n Rules Relating to the Creation of Access Charge Supplemental for Open Network Architecture,</i> Corn. Car. Bur. Docket No. 89-79, Report & Order, 6 FCC Rcd. 4524 ¶¶ 38-44 (1991) .....	9

<i>In re Communications Vending Corp. of Ariz.</i> , 17 FCC Rcd. 24201 (2002).....	47
<i>In re Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecomms. Act of 1996, First Report &amp; Order</i> , 11 FCC Rcd. 15499 (1996) .....	9-10
<i>In re Implementation of the Pay Tel. Reclassification and Comp. Provisions of the Telecomms. Act of 1996, Comm. Carr. Bur. No. 96-128:</i>	
Report & Order, 11 FCC Rcd. 20541 (1996) .....	6
Order on Reconconsideration, 11 FCC M. 21233 (1996) .....	6, 7, 39, 41
Order, 12 FCC Rcd. 21370 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Qwest Communications Intl, Inc., Mem. Op. &amp; Order</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 13323 (2003) .....	11, 24
<i>In re SBC Communications, Inc., Docket No. 02-306, Mem. Op. &amp; Order</i> , 17 FCC Rcd. 25650 (2002) .....	10
<i>In re Wis. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , Mem. Op. & Order, 17 FCC Rcd. 2051 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>State Cases:</u> .....	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allen v. General Tel. Co. of the NW</i> , 578 P.2d 1333 (Wash. 1978) .....	43
<i>American Salt Co. v. W.S. Hatch Co.</i> , 748 P.2d 1060 (Utah 1987) .....	43
<i>Archibold v. Public Utils. Comm'n of Colo.</i> , 58 P.3d 1031 (Colo. 2002) .....	28
<i>Christensen v. Minneapolis ST. P. &amp; S.S.M. Ry. Co.</i> , 252 N.W. 738 (S.D. 1934) .....	43
<i>E. W. Wylie Corp. v. Menard, Inc.</i> , 523 N.W.2d 395 (N.D. 1994) .....	43

<i>Johnson v. Bekins Moving &amp; Storage Co.</i> , 389 P.2d 109 (Idaho 1963) .....	43
<i>Komatz Constr. Co. v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 186 N.W.2d 691 (Minn. 1971) .....	43
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp v. Public Serv. Comm'n of Utah</i> , 840 P.2d 765 (Utah 1992) .....	28
<i>Mid-Iowa Cmty. Action, Inc. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm'n</i> , 421 N.W.2d 899 (Iowa 1988) .....	28
<i>Montana Dakota Utils. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of Wyo.</i> , 847 P.2d 978 (Wyo. 1993) .....	43
<i>Stewart Trucking, Inc. v. PBX, Inc.</i> , 473 N.W.2d 123 (Neb. 1991) .....	43
<i>Teleconnect Co. v. U S WEST Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 1993) .....	43, 44
<i>U S WEST Communications, Inc. v. City of Longmont</i> , 948 P.2d 509 (Colo. 1997) .....	43
<i>Valdez v. State</i> , 54 P.3d 71 (N.M. 2002) .....	43

<b><u>State Statutes:</u></b> .....	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-3-103 .....	22, 28
Idaho Code § 61-313 .....	22
Idaho Code § 61-641 .....	28
Iowa Code § 476.5 .....	22
Minn. Stat. § 237.09 .....	22
Minn. Stat. § 237.081 .....	28

Neb. Code Title 291, Ch. 5 § 2.21 .....	22
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 63-9A-8 .....	22
N.D. Code § 49-21-07 .....	22
S.D. Code § 49-31-12.2 .....	22
Utah Code § 54-3-7 .....	22
Wash. Rev. Code § 80.36.130 .....	22
Wash Rev. Code § 80.04.220 .....	28
Wyom. Stat. Ann. § 37-3-102 .....	22

**State Administrative Orders:**

**Page(s)**

<i>Colorado Payphone Ass'n v. U S WEST Communications, Inc.</i> , Docket No. 98F146T, Dec. No. C99-497, 1999 WL 632854 (Colo. P.U.C. May 18, 1999) .....	14
<i>In re Minn. Indep. Payphone Ass'n</i> , Docket No. P-421/C-98-786, 1999 WL 33594984 (Minn. P.U.C. Aug. 2, 1999) .....	15
<i>In re Payphone Servs.</i> , Order No. INU-99-1, 1999 WL 686075 (Iowa U.B. July 30, 1999) .....	15
<i>In re Provisioning of Payphones in the State of Neb.</i> , App. No. C-2112/PI-30, 2002 WL 1058387 (Neb. P.S.C. Mar. 19, 2002) .....	15
<i>In re Qwest Corp.</i> , App. No. C-2516/PI-49, 2002 WL 1058390 (Neb. P.S.C. Apr. 23, 2002) .....	12
<i>In re Qwest Corporation</i> , Order No. 01-810, 2001 WL 1286044 (Or. P.U.C. Sept. 14, 2001) .....	11

*Washington Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Toledo Tel. Co., Inc.*,  
Docket No. UT-970066, Third Suppl. Order,  
1998 WL 223209, slip op. at \*15 (Wash. U.T.C. Jan. 22, 1998) ..... 12, 13
